



Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

(unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor. The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements of Orla Mining Ltd. for the six months ended June 30, 2018 have been prepared by the management of the Company and approved by the Company's Audit Committee and the Company's Board of Directors.

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

ORLA MINING LTD.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

<i>As at</i>	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 26,929,518	\$ 6,142,278
Sales taxes recoverable	58,746	148,915
Prepaid expenses and deposits	657,171	770,056
	27,645,435	7,061,249
Non-current assets		
Reclamation deposits (note 4)	196,914	188,259
Equipment (note 5)	240,990	234,317
Exploration and evaluation assets (note 6)	180,740,611	164,560,651
	181,178,515	164,983,227
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 208,823,950	\$ 172,044,476
LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (notes 7 and 10)	\$ 2,075,533	\$ 2,256,759
Non-current liabilities		
Loan payable (note 8)	2,624,471	-
TOTAL LIABILITIES	4,700,004	2,256,759
EQUITY		
Share capital (note 9)	\$ 201,065,501	\$ 174,435,785
Reserves (note 9)	24,248,004	19,175,865
Accumulated deficit	(19,272,948)	(14,984,344)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(1,916,611)	(8,839,589)
TOTAL EQUITY	204,123,946	169,787,717
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	\$ 208,823,950	\$ 172,044,476

Corporate information and continuance of operations (note 1)

Commitments and contingencies (note 11)

Segmented information (note 13)

Subsequent events (note 16)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

These interim consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and signed on its behalf by:

/s/ Marc Prefontaine Director

/s/ Charles Jeannes Director

ORLA MINING LTD.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss (unaudited)**
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	For the three months ended		For the six months ended	
	June 30, 2018	June 30, 2017	June 30, 2018	June 30, 2017
EXPENSES				
Depreciation (note 5)	\$ 1,407	\$ 2,024	\$ 2,832	\$ 4,278
Management and directors' fees (note 10)	224,750	177,475	443,750	341,475
Office and administration	265,002	266,118	432,184	466,718
Professional fees (note 10)	285,582	172,253	488,852	418,001
Property investigation costs	40,475	89,565	45,843	99,789
Public and community relations	84,378	159,537	208,923	351,457
Regulatory and transfer agent fees	14,416	25,959	54,123	74,153
Rent	32,962	21,671	56,600	48,605
Salaries and benefits	96,329	177,621	277,509	410,659
Share-based payments (note 9)	1,527,947	2,064,316	2,323,783	2,064,316
Travel	88,509	107,845	149,477	238,569
	2,656,757	3,264,384	4,478,876	4,518,020
OTHER EXPENSES (INCOME)				
Interest income	(116,993)	(51,105)	(202,960)	(101,806)
Accretion of interest on loan payable (note 8)	94,820	-	156,810	-
Finance costs	2,983	2,951	5,429	5,736
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	(146,540)	247,683	(152,441)	347,611
Penalties and interest on flow-through shares	1,454	1,383	2,890	2,749
NET LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	\$ 2,492,481	\$ 3,465,296	\$ 4,288,604	\$ 4,772,310
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE EXPENSES				
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations	\$ 1,916,046	\$ 2,999,696	\$ (6,922,978)	\$ 3,823,070
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (INCOME) FOR THE PERIOD	\$ 4,408,527	\$ 6,464,992	\$ (2,634,374)	\$ 8,595,380
Basic and diluted loss per share for the period attributable to common shareholders (warrants and options not included as the impact would be anti-dilutive)				
	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.03	\$ 0.02	\$ 0.04
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	178,914,901	128,242,446	174,306,072	125,342,094

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ORLA MINING LTD.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity (unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	Share capital		Reserves				Total	Accumulated deficit	Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Total	
		Number of shares	Amount	Bonus shares	Options	Warrants	Restricted share unit					Deferred share unit
Balance at December 31, 2017		160,441,213	\$ 174,435,785	\$ 118,300	\$ 4,944,181	\$ 14,113,384	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 19,175,865	\$ (14,984,344)	\$ (8,839,589)	\$ 169,787,717
Shares issued for cash - private placement	8	17,581,200	27,803,272	-	-	2,963,828	-	-	2,963,828	-	-	30,767,100
Shares issued for debt settlement	8	147,702	206,783	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	206,783
Share issue costs	8	-	(1,777,231)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,777,231)
Shares issued for cash - warrant exercised	8	387,500	45,250	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	45,250
Shares issued for cash - stock option exercised	8	657,000	136,170	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	136,170
Reclassification of grant-date fair value on exercise of warrants		-	18,485	-	-	(18,485)	-	-	(18,485)	-	-	-
Reclassification of grant-date fair value on exercise of stock options		-	196,987	-	(196,987)	-	-	-	(196,987)	-	-	-
Share-based payments		-	-	109,200	1,987,399	-	2,184	225,000	2,323,783	-	-	2,323,783
Net loss per the period		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(4,288,604)	-	(4,288,604)
Other comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	6,922,978	6,922,978
Balance at June 30, 2018		179,214,615	\$ 201,065,501	\$ 227,500	\$ 6,734,593	\$ 17,058,727	\$ 2,184	\$ 225,000	\$ 24,248,004	\$ (19,272,948)	\$ (1,916,611)	\$ 204,123,946
Balance at December 31, 2016		116,498,572	\$ 128,139,781	\$ -	\$ 1,655,150	\$ 10,330,332	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 11,985,482	\$ (5,059,078)	\$ 1,285,599	\$ 136,351,784
Shares issued for cash - warrant exercised		11,583,000	700,900	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	700,900
Shares issued for cash - stock option exercised		184,500	42,695	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	42,695
Reclassification of grant-date fair value on exercise of warrants		-	313,098	-	-	(313,098)	-	-	(313,098)	-	-	-
Reclassification of grant-date fair value on exercise of stock options		-	43,609	-	(43,609)	-	-	-	(43,609)	-	-	-
Share-based payments		-	-	-	2,064,316	-	-	-	2,064,316	-	-	2,064,316
Net loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(4,772,310)	-	(4,772,310)
Other comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,823,070)	(3,823,070)
Balance at June 30, 2017		128,266,072	\$ 129,240,083	\$ -	\$ 3,675,857	\$ 10,017,234	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 13,693,091	\$ (9,831,388)	\$ (2,537,471)	\$ 130,564,315

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ORLA MINING LTD.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	For the six months ended	
	June 30, 2018	June 30, 2017
Cash flows provided from (used by):		
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the period	\$ (4,288,604)	\$ (4,772,310)
Adjustments for items not affecting cash:		
Depreciation	2,831	4,278
Share-based compensation	2,323,783	2,064,316
Accretion of interest on loan payable	156,810	-
Net changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Sales taxes recoverable	90,926	32,677
Prepaid expenses and deposits	134,258	(346,163)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(12,040)	(950,227)
Net cash flows used in operating activities	(1,592,036)	(3,967,429)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds on issuance of common shares, net of cash share issue costs (note 9(b))	29,171,289	743,595
Advance from Goldcorp Inc. (note 8)	3,917,283	-
Net cash flows from financing activities	33,088,572	743,595
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Exploration and evaluation assets (note 6)	(10,760,289)	(4,514,828)
Purchase of equipment (note 5)	(64,904)	(30,179)
Net cash flows used in investing activities	(10,825,193)	(4,545,007)
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash	115,897	(21,020)
Net increase (decrease) in cash	20,787,240	(7,789,861)
Cash, beginning of period	6,142,278	25,935,149
Cash, end of period	\$ 26,929,518	\$ 18,145,288
Cash and cash equivalents consist of :		
Cash	26,906,518	-
Cash equivalents	23,000	-
	\$ 26,929,518	\$ -
Cash paid during the period for interest	\$ -	\$ -
Cash paid during the period for income taxes	\$ -	\$ -

Supplemental cash flow information (note 12)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ORLA MINING LTD.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Orla Mining Ltd. (the “Company” or “Orla”) was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act of Alberta on May 31, 2007 as a Capital Pool Company as defined by Policy 2.4 of the TSX Venture Exchange. The Company was continued into British Columbia under the Business Corporations Act in 2010 and subsequently into Ontario under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) in 2014.

The head office, principal address and records office of the Company are located at Suite 1240, 1140 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia. The Company’s registered office is located at 885 W. Georgia Street, 2200 HSBC Building, Vancouver, British Columbia.

On December 6, 2016, the Company and Pershimco Resources Inc. (“Pershimco”) completed a plan of arrangement (the “Plan of Arrangement”) under the *Canada Business Corporations Act* (“CBCA”), pursuant to which Orla and Pershimco have combined to create a new gold company in the Americas. The transaction resulted in the addition of the Cerro Quema project, located in Panama, to Orla’s portfolio.

On June 20, 2017, the Company entered into an asset purchase agreement (the “Agreement”) with Goldcorp Inc. (“Goldcorp”) to acquire the Camino Rojo Project in Zacatecas State, Mexico, a gold and silver oxide heap leach project (the “Acquisition”). On November 7, 2017, the Company completed the Agreement with Goldcorp.

On January 25, 2018, the Company entered into an agreement to acquire up to a 100% interest in the Monitor Gold exploration project consisting of 340 claims covering approximately 2,800 hectares in central Nevada.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the ordinary course of operations. Different bases of measurement may be appropriate if the Company is not expected to continue operations for the foreseeable future. As at June 30, 2018, the Company had not advanced its property to commercial production and is not able to finance day to day activities through operations. The Company’s continuation as a going concern is dependent upon the successful results from its mineral property exploration activities and its ability to attain profitable operations and generate funds from and/or raise equity capital or borrowings sufficient to meet current and future obligations. Management intends to fund operating costs over the next twelve months with cash on hand and further equity financings.

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company for the six months ended June 30, 2018 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved and authorized by the Board of Directors on August 23, 2018.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of compliance to International Financial Reporting Standards

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). These financial statements comply with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting.

ORLA MINING LTD.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

Basis of presentation

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of Orla and its subsidiaries. This interim financial report does not include all of the information required of a full annual financial report and is intended to provide users with an update in relation to events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position and performance of the Company since the end of the last annual reporting period. It is therefore recommended that this financial report be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2017. Certain amounts in prior periods have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation.

3. ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

Adoption of new and amended accounting standards

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRS Interpretations Committee that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning before or on January 1, 2018.

The adoption of the following IFRS pronouncement will result in enhanced financial statement disclosures in the Company's annual consolidated financial statements. This pronouncement did not affect the Company's financial results nor did it result in adjustments to previously-reported figures.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

Effective January 1, 2018, the Company has adopted IFRS 9 retrospectively. Prior periods were not restated and no material changes resulted from adopting this new standard. IFRS 9 introduced a revised model for classification and measurement. The Company completed an assessment of its financial instruments as at January 1, 2018 and determined that neither the classification nor the measurement of the financial instruments were impacted from adopting this standard.

The following table shows the original classification under IAS 39 and the new classification under IFRS 9:

	Original classification IAS 39	New classification IFRS 9
Financial assets:		
Cash	Fair value through profit or loss	Fair value through profit or loss
Sales taxes recoverable	Loans and receivables, measured at amortized cost	Amortized cost
Financial liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Financial liabilities, measured at amortized cost	Amortized cost
Loan payable	Financial liabilities, measured at amortized cost	Amortized cost

IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is classified and measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement ("IAS 39"). The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. For financial liabilities, IFRS 9 retains most of the IAS 39 requirements and since the Company does not have any financial liabilities designated at FVTPL, the adoption of IFRS 9 did not impact the Company's accounting policies for financial liabilities.

ORLA MINING LTD.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE (CONTINUED)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

As a result of the adoption of IFRS 9, the Company's accounting policy for financial assets has been updated as follows:

Financial instruments

Financial assets

Classification and measurement

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI") or at amortized cost. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

The classification of debt instruments is driven by the business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. Debt instruments are measured at amortized cost if the business model is to hold the instrument for collection of contractual cash flows and those cash flows are solely principal and interest. If the business model is not to hold the debt instrument, it is classified as FVTPL. Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest.

Equity instruments that are held for trading (including all equity derivative instruments) are classified as FVTPL, for other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI.

Financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the income statement. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial asset held at FVTPL are included in the income statement in the period in which they arise. Derivatives are also categorized as FVTPL unless they are designated as hedges.

Financial assets at FVTOCI

Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently they are measured at fair value, with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income. There is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss following the derecognition of the investment.

Financial assets at amortized cost

Financial assets at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment. They are classified as current assets or non-current assets based on their maturity date.

ORLA MINING LTD.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE (CONTINUED)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the loss allowance for the financial asset is measured at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the loss allowance is measured for the financial asset at an amount equal to twelve month expected credit losses. For trade receivables the Company applies the simplified approach to providing for expected credit losses, which allows the use of a lifetime expected loss provision.

Impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortized cost are reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the loss decreases and the decrease can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized.

Derecognition of financial assets

Financial assets are derecognized when they mature or are sold, and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred. Gains and losses on derecognition of financial assets classified as FVTPL or amortized cost are recognized in the income statement. Gains or losses on financial assets classified as FVTOCI remain within accumulated other comprehensive income.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

Effective January 1, 2018, the Company has adopted IFRS 15. This standard contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to recognizing revenue: at a point in time or over time. The model features a contract-based five-step analysis of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. New estimates and judgmental thresholds have been introduced, which may affect the amount and/or timing of revenue recognized. The adoption of this standard did not have an impact on the unaudited condensed interim financial statements.

New accounting standards not yet adopted

Certain new standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to existing standards were issued by the IASB or IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. Updates which are not applicable or are not consequential to the Company have been excluded thereof. The following have not yet been adopted by the Company:

- IFRS 16 – Leases: New standard to establish principles for recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases with an impact on lessee accounting, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

ORLA MINING LTD.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)****For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****4. RECLAMATION DEPOSITS**

The Company has reclamation deposits of \$196,914 (US\$150,000). These bonds were put as collateral for the 3 mining concessions at Cerro Quema (Panama) in the event of future operations (December 31, 2017 – \$188,259 (US\$150,000)).

5. EQUIPMENT

	Equipment	Vehicles	Computer equipment	Office equipment	Total
Cost					
As at December 31, 2017	\$ 273,113	\$ 26,624	\$ 98,035	\$ 13,160	\$ 410,932
Additions	57,813	-	7,091	-	64,904
Effect of movements in exchange rates	11,487	1,224	3,843	591	17,145
Balance as at June 30, 2018	\$ 342,413	\$ 27,848	\$ 108,969	\$ 13,751	\$ 492,981
Depreciation					
As at December 31, 2017	\$ (119,109)	\$ (3,661)	\$ (46,402)	\$ (7,443)	\$ (176,615)
Charged for the period	(39,145)	(5,647)	(19,535)	(1,296)	(65,623)
Effect of movements in exchange rates	(6,523)	(325)	(2,533)	(372)	(9,753)
Balance as at June 30, 2018	\$ (164,777)	\$ (9,633)	\$ (68,470)	\$ (9,111)	\$ (251,991)
Net book value					
As at December 31, 2017	\$ 154,004	\$ 22,963	\$ 51,633	\$ 5,717	\$ 234,317
As at June 30, 2018	\$ 177,636	\$ 18,215	\$ 40,499	\$ 4,640	\$ 240,990

During the six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company charged \$65,623 (June 30, 2017 – \$102,324) in depreciation expense of which \$2,832 (June 30, 2017 – \$4,278) was recognized as expenses and \$62,791 was capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets (June 30, 2017 – \$98,150).

ORLA MINING LTD.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)****For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS**

The Company's evaluation and exploration assets are broken down as follows:

	Panama		Mexico	Nevada	Total
	Cerro Quema	Aurum			
BALANCE DECEMBER 31, 2017	112,548,572	1	52,012,078	-	164,560,651
DURING THE PERIOD					
Acquisition costs	-	-	230,279	415,067	645,346
Access fees	-	-	266,720	-	266,720
Assays and sample analysis	277,715	-	199,044	-	476,759
Consulting	36,273	-	31,550	43,608	111,431
Depreciation	61,943	-	848	-	62,791
Drilling	805,870	-	339,086	-	1,144,956
Engineering and technical studies	-	-	201,492	-	201,492
Environmental	-	-	91,106	-	91,106
Geological and geophysical	731,763	-	881,297	90,452	1,703,512
Project management	-	-	104,860	-	104,860
Rentals, supplies and other	345,842	-	620,622	259	966,723
Repairs and maintenance	110,082	-	-	-	110,082
Salaries and benefits	1,150,522	-	10,189	-	1,160,711
Social responsibility	-	-	42,512	-	42,512
Tenure fees	-	-	1,521,420	-	1,521,420
Transportation	-	-	78,914	2,886	81,800
Travel, food and accommodations	279,279	-	126,366	12,230	417,875
Value-added tax	-	-	269,747	-	269,747
	3,799,289	-	5,016,052	564,502	9,379,843
Effect of movements in exchange rates	5,166,336	-	1,633,781	-	6,800,117
BALANCE JUNE 30, 2018	\$ 121,514,197	\$ 1	\$ 58,661,911	\$ 564,502	\$ 180,740,611

ORLA MINING LTD.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Camino Rojo, Mexico

On June 20, 2017, the Company entered into the Agreement with Goldcorp to acquire the Camino Rojo Project in Zacatecas State, Mexico, a gold and silver oxide heap leach project.

On November 7, 2017, the Company completed the Agreement with Goldcorp. The purchase price for acquiring Camino Rojo consists of the followings:

- i. 31,860,141 common shares of the Company (issued);
- ii. a 2.0% net smelter royalty (the "Royalty") on the sale of all metal production from Camino Rojo, except for metals produced from a sulphide project where Goldcorp has exercised its Sulphide Option. If Goldcorp elects to sell the Royalty, in whole or in part, the Company would retain a right of first refusal on the sale; and,
- iii. Assumption of certain obligations including Mexican value-added taxes of approximately \$4,922,860 (USD\$3,859,969) exigible on the acquisition of Camino Rojo (paid).

In addition, the Company and Goldcorp entered into an option agreement regarding the potential development of sulphide operations at Camino Rojo whereby Goldcorp will, subject to the applicable sulphide project meeting certain thresholds, have an option to acquire a 60% or 70% interest in the applicable sulphide project.

On May 29, the Company released the results of its Preliminary Economic Assessment on the Camino Rojo Project. Subsequently, on July 12, the Company filed a National Instrument 43-101 Technical Report titled "Preliminary Economic Assessment, NI 43-101 Technical Report on the Camino Rojo Gold Project – Municipality of Mazapil, Zacatecas, Mexico". The report is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Cerro Quema, Panama

The Company's 100% owned Cerro Quema project is located on the Azuero Peninsula in the Los Santos Province of Southwestern Panama, about 45 kilometres southwest of the city of Chitre and about 190 kilometres southwest of Panama City. Rights to gold and silver at Cerro Quema are held through 3 concessions that encompass 14,833 hectares. As well as mineral rights, the Company owns the surface rights over the areas of the current resources.

The original 20-year term for these concessions expired on February 26, 2017 (Contracts 19 and 20) and March 3, 2017 (Contract 21). The Company has applied for the prescribed 10-year extension to these contracts as it is entitled to under Panamanian mineral law. On March 6, 2017, the Ministry of Commerce and Industry provided written confirmation to the Company that the extension applications were received and that exploration work could continue while the Company waits for the renewal of the concessions. As of the date of this Financial Statement, final concession renewals have not been received.

ORLA MINING LTD.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)****For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (CONTINUED)****Aurum, Panama**

The Company holds, through its wholly-owned Panama subsidiary, Aurum Exploration Inc., a 100% interest in a group of six mineral concession applications. These cover approximately 55,000 hectares located in two separate locations: the Herrera and Los Santos provinces. The applications in the Los Santos province are due west of the Cerro Quema property.

Blue Quartz Property, Ontario

The Company holds a 50% interest in the Blue Quartz Property in northern Ontario. The property is subject to net smelter returns royalties totaling 2.5%, up to an aggregate 0.5% of which can be bought back for \$500,000. The Company does not consider this property as core to its operations and is reviewing its options relating to this concession.

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company decided not to continue exploration of the Blue Quartz Property. As a result of the Company's decision not to conduct any significant work on the Blue Quartz Property in the near future, the Company wrote off the capitalized costs of \$594,144 associated with the Blue Quartz Property during the year ended December 31, 2017.

Monitor Gold Exploration Project

On January 25, 2018, the Company entered into an agreement to acquire up to a 100% interest in the Monitor Gold exploration project (the "Project") consisting of 340 claims covering approximately 2,800 hectares in central Nevada. Pursuant to the terms of the agreement, the Company is required to make an advanced royalty payment of US\$5,000 on execution of the agreement (paid), and advanced royalty payments in the aggregate amount of US\$525,000, as allocated per year in the agreement until the 10th anniversary date, and US\$100,000 on the 11th anniversary date and each anniversary date thereafter. The Company has annual work commitments in the aggregate of US\$155,000 for the first four years of the lease, and US\$100,000 for the fifth year and each year thereafter. In addition, the Company will be required to make payments of US\$50,000, US\$150,000 and US\$250,000, on each of the first, third and fifth anniversary dates, respectively, with such payments to be satisfied in cash or through the issuance of common shares of the Company, which shares will be issued at a price based on the closing price of the common shares of Orla on the TSX Venture Exchange on the date prior to the applicable anniversary date or such other price as may be required by the TSX Venture Exchange.

7. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

The Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities are broken down as follows:

	Note	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Trade payables	\$	1,307,301	\$ 1,071,726
Accrued liabilities		596,496	682,742
Due to related party	10	53,975	387,420
Indemnification liability	11	117,761	114,871
	\$	2,075,533	\$ 2,256,759

ORLA MINING LTD.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. LOAN PAYABLE

	in MXN	in CAD
Initial Recognition	\$ 37,516,246	\$ 2,474,046
Accretion of interest	2,338,453	156,810
Effect of movements in exchange rates	-	(6,384)
Balance as at June 30, 2018	\$ 39,854,699	\$ 2,624,472

Pursuant to the Agreement with Goldcorp, Goldcorp will provide an interest-free loan to the Company for all the annual landholding costs on the Camino Rojo project from November 7, 2017 until December 31, 2019. The loan will be repaid upon declaration of the commencement of commercial production of a Heap Leach Operation. At the Company's option, the Company may repay any amounts owing to Goldcorp earlier in the form of:

- i) a lump sum cash payment;
- ii) the issuance of additional shares of the Company; or
- iii) a combination of (i) and (ii).

The total number of shares issued to Goldcorp to repay the loan should not result in Goldcorp holding more than 19.99% of the issued and outstanding number of common shares of the Company.

During the six months ended June 30, 2018, Minera Penasquito, S.A. DE C.V., a subsidiary of Goldcorp advanced \$3,917,283 (MXN 59,401,391) to Minera Camino Rojo, S.A. de C.V., a subsidiary of the Company.

As the loan is non-interest bearing, for accounting purposes, the Company calculated the fair value of the loan (\$2,474,046) at the date of advance by using the risk-adjusted discount rate of 14.60%, and therefore the differences of \$1,443,237 has been recorded as a reduction of exploration and evaluation assets.

During the six months ended June 30, 2018, accretion expense of \$156,810 was charged to the statement of loss and comprehensive loss with a corresponding increase in the carrying value of the liability.

As at June 30, 2018, the carrying value of the loan payable is \$2,624,472 (MXN 39,854,699).

9. SHARE CAPITAL

a) Authorized share capital

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Unlimited number of preferred shares without par value.

b) Issued share capital

At June 30, 2018, the Company had 179,214,615 common shares issued and outstanding (December 31, 2017 – 160,441,213) with a value of \$201,065,501 (December 31, 2017 – \$174,435,785).

During six months ended June 30, 2018:

- On January 17, 2018, the Company completed shares for debt settlement after being granted approval of the transaction by the TSX Venture Exchange. An aggregate of \$206,783 in debt was extinguished through the issuance of an aggregate of 147,702 common shares of the Company.

In connection with this placement, the Company incurred share issue costs of \$1,534.

ORLA MINING LTD.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)****For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****9. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)****b) Issued share capital (continued)**

- On February 15, 2018, the Company completed a brokered financing of 17,581,200 units at a price of \$1.75 for gross proceeds of \$30,767,100. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles its holder to purchase one additional common Share at an exercise price of \$2.35 at any time prior to February 15, 2021.

The Company estimated the grant date fair value of warrants issued with the financing, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, assuming a risk-free interest rate of 1.80%, an expected life of 3 years, an expected volatility of 50% and an expected dividend yield of 0%, which totaled \$2,963,828, and recorded this value in warrant reserve. The value attributed to the warrants was based on their relative fair value as compared to the fair value of the common shares. The remaining balance of \$27,803,272 was recorded as common shares.

In connection with this financing, the Company incurred share issue costs of \$1,775,697 which included \$1,295,607 paid to the underwriters as commission.

- 387,500 warrants were exercised for proceeds of \$45,250. In addition, the Company reclassified the grant date fair value of the exercised warrants of \$18,485 from reserve to share capital.
- 657,000 stock options were exercised for proceeds of \$136,170. In addition, the Company reclassified the grant date fair value of the exercised stock options of \$196,987 from reserve to share capital.

c) Warrants

The changes in warrants during the six months ended June 30, 2018 was as follows:

	<u>Number</u> <u>outstanding</u>	<u>Weighted average</u> <u>exercise price</u>
Balance, December 31, 2017	16,915,828	\$ 1.28
Granted	8,790,600	2.35
Exercised	(387,500)	0.12
Balance, June 30, 2018	25,318,928	\$ 1.67

ORLA MINING LTD.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)

c) Warrants (continued)

The following summarizes information about warrants outstanding at June 30, 2018:

Expiry date	Exercise price	Warrants outstanding	Weighted average remaining contractual life (in years)	Estimated grant date fair value
October 13, 2018	\$ 1.75	865,668	0.29	740,954
December 6, 2018	\$ 2.00	5,825,160	0.44	6,952,829
February 15, 2021	\$ 2.35	8,790,600	2.63	2,963,828
July 8, 2021	\$ 0.62	6,837,500	3.02	2,263,585
November 7, 2022	\$ 1.40	3,000,000	4.36	4,137,532
		25,318,928	2.36	\$ 17,058,728

d) Stock Options

On June 27, 2018, the Board approved an amended Stock Option Plan (the "Amended Plan") applicable to directors, officers, employees and consultants, under which the total outstanding stock options are limited to 10% of the outstanding common shares of the Company at any one time. Under the Amended Plan, an option's maximum term is ten years from the grant date.

Under the Amended Plan, management has the option of determining vesting periods.

The changes in stock options during the six months ended June 30, 2018 was as follows:

	Number outstanding	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, December 31, 2017	6,276,748	\$ 1.13
Granted	2,691,505	1.25
Expired	(114,000)	2.23
Exercised	(657,000)	0.21
Balance, June 30, 2018	8,197,253	\$ 1.23

During the six months ended June 30, 2018

- On May 31, 2018, the Company granted 1,050,000 options with an exercise price of \$1.25 to certain officers and consultants. The options are exercisable for a period of five years. One-third vested on the date of grant and one-third will vest on each of the first and second anniversary of the date of grant.
- On June 27, 2018, the Company granted 1,641,504 options with an exercise price of \$1.25 to certain directors, officers, employees and consultants. The options are exercisable for a period of five years. One-third vested on the date of grant and one-third will vest on each of the first and second anniversary of the date of grant.
- 114,000 stock options with an exercise price ranging from \$1.48 to \$3.53 expired unexercised.

ORLA MINING LTD.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)****For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****9. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)****d) Stock Options (continued)**

The estimated grant date fair value of the options granted during the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 was calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

	For the six months ended	
	June 30, 2018	June 30, 2017
Risk-free interest rate	1.96%	1.07%
Expected annual volatility	50.00%	232.00%
Expected life (in years)	5.00	5.00
Expected dividend yield	0.00%	0.00%
Share price	\$ 1.25	\$ 1.39
Exercise price	\$ 1.25	\$ 1.39

The following summarizes information about stock options outstanding and exercisable at June 30, 2018:

Expiry date	Exercise price	Options outstanding	Options exercisable	Estimated grant date fair value	Weighted average remaining contractual life (in years)	
July 30, 2018	\$ 1.90	38,000	38,000	\$ 30,132		0.08
September 19, 2018	\$ 1.69	111,148	111,148	\$ 92,745		0.22
October 1, 2019	\$ 1.48	98,800	98,800	\$ 126,435		1.25
November 27, 2020	\$ 0.15	775,000	775,000	\$ 155,660		2.41
December 3, 2020	\$ 0.81	117,800	117,800	\$ 158,055		2.43
June 23, 2022	\$ 1.39	4,365,000	2,910,003	\$ 6,012,266		3.98
May 31, 2023	\$ 1.25	1,050,000	350,000	\$ 594,939		4.92
June 27, 2023	\$ 1.25	1,641,505	547,174	\$ 925,686		4.99
		8,197,253	4,947,925	\$ 8,095,918		4.03

During the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, the Company recognized share-based payments expense arising from stock options of \$1,987,399 and \$2,064,316 respectively.

e) Bonus Shares

On June 26, 2017, the Company's Board of Directors approved the issuance of up to 500,000 common shares to the non-executive Chairman of the Company as bonus shares. The bonus shares are subject to a vesting period from June 19, 2017 to June 18, 2020 ("Eligibility Period"). If the non-executive Chairman ceases to be the director of the Company before the Eligibility Period ends, the bonus shares will be immediately forfeited. The bonus shares will become issuable on the date that the non-executive Chairman ceases to act as a director of the Company after the Eligibility Period or upon a change of control of the Company.

The Company determined the fair value of the bonus shares (\$655,000) based on the market value of the common shares at the date of approval. These amounts are recognized evenly over the Eligibility Period.

During the six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company recognized \$109,200 as share-based payments in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss (June 30, 2017 – \$nil).

ORLA MINING LTD.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)****For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****9. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)****f) Restricted Share Unit (“RSU”)**

On June 27, 2018, the Board approved a RSU Plan. The purposes of the RSU Plan is to provide eligible employees with the opportunity to acquire RSU in order to retain key employees and to permit them to participate in the growth and development of the Company and, through the acquisition of shares in the Company under the RSU Plan, to better align the interests of participants with the long-term interests of shareholders of the Company. The RSU Plan is administered by the Board of Directors, which sets the terms of incentive awards under the RSU Plan. The maximum number of common shares available for issue under the RSU Plan is 3,000,000. Upon vesting, the Company has the option to settle the RSU by issuing common shares of the Company or settle in cash.

During the six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company granted 348,000 RSUs (June 30, 2017 – nil) and recognized an expense of \$2,184 for these grants (June 30, 2017 – \$nil).

g) Deferred Share Unit (“DSU”)

On June 27, 2018, the Board adopted a DSU Plan for the purposes of strengthening the alignment of interests between the directors and the shareholders by linking a portion of annual director compensation to the future value of the shares, in lieu of cash compensation. The maximum number of common shares available for issue under the DSU Plan is 2,000,000.

During the six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company granted 180,000 DSUs (June 30, 2017 – nil) and recognized an expense of \$225,000 for these grants (June 30, 2017 – \$nil).

At June 30, 2018, 180,000 DSUs were outstanding (December 31, 2017 – nil). There is no unrecognized compensation expense related to DSUs, since these awards vest immediately when granted, however the DSUs are only redeemable at such time as the DSU holder ceases to be an director of the Company.

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES**a) Related Party Transactions**

Key management personnel include persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole.

Total compensation of key company personnel for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 is as follows:

	For the six months ended	
	June 30, 2018	June 30, 2017
Management fees and directors' fees	\$ 443,750	\$ 341,475
Professional fees	-	100,000
Share-based payments		
- Bonus shares	109,200	-
- Options	1,398,682	1,561,275
- Restricted share unit	2,184	
- Deferred share unit	225,000	
	\$ 2,178,816	\$ 2,002,750

ORLA MINING LTD.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (CONTINUED)

a) Related Party Transactions (continued)

The Company entered into the following transactions with a related party during the six months ended June 30, 2018:

- The Company paid \$nil (June 30, 2017 – \$125,000) for management services to the Company's Chief Executive Officer or to Pref-Ex Geological Inc., which is a corporation controlled by the Company's Chief Executive Officer.
- The Company paid \$nil (June 30, 2017 – \$125,000) for management services to the Company's Chief Operating Officer or to Hans Smit, P.Geo. Inc., which is a corporation controlled by the Company's Chief Operating Officer.
- The Company paid \$71,250 (June 30, 2017 – \$91,475) for management fees, to Quantum Advisory Partners LLP whose incorporated partner is the Company's former Chief Financial Officer.
- The Company paid \$nil (June 30, 2017 – \$100,000), included in professional fees, for consulting fees to Alain Bureau Project Management Inc., which is a corporation controlled by a former director of the Company.

b) Related party balances

The balances due to the Company's directors and officer included in accounts payables and accrued liabilities were \$53,975, as at June 30, 2018 (December 31, 2017 – \$387,420), which were paid subsequent to June 30, 2018. These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and payable on demand.

11. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Flow-through shares

The Company committed to incur \$165,000 of qualifying resource expenditures pursuant to a flow-through private placement completed in 2012. Renunciation forms relating to this financing were filed in February of 2013. As the Company did not fulfil its obligation to incur the required qualifying expenditures within the specified time frame, the Company has recognized \$134,548 related to penalties, interest and indemnification liabilities to date in these financial statements (December 31, 2017 – \$133,112) of which \$nil was paid during the six months ended June 30, 2018 (June 30, 2017 – \$nil).

During the six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company has recognized \$2,890 in interest and penalties relating to these obligations (June 30, 2017 – \$26,16).

The balances due to the indemnification liability included in accounts payables and accrued liabilities were \$117,761, as at June 30, 2018 (December 31, 2017 – \$114,871).

Camino Rojo project (Mexico)

A 2.0% net smelter royalty on the sale of all metal production from Camino Rojo, except for metals produced from a sulphide project where Goldcorp has exercised its Sulphide Option.

ORLA MINING LTD.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)****For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****11. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES(CONTINUED)*****Minera Cerro Quema project (Panama)***

In the event that commercial production begins, as per article 211 of the mining resources code, the properties are subject to a 4% royalty against production payable to the government.

Commitments

- The Company is a party to certain management contracts. These contracts contain clauses requiring that \$1,144,000 be paid to certain management personnel upon a change of control of the Company. As the likelihood of these events taking place is not determinable, the contingent payments have not been reflected in these consolidated financial statements.

12. SUPPLEMENT CASH FLOWS

	For the six months ended	
	June 30, 2018	June 30, 2017
Shares issued for debt settlement	\$ 206,783	\$ -
Reclassification of grant-date fair value on exercise of stock options from reserves to share capital	196,987	43,609
Reclassification of grant-date fair value on exercise of stock warrants from reserves to share capital	18,485	313,098
Depreciation capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets	62,791	98,150
Discount on loan payable capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets	1,443,237	-

13. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company has one reportable segment, being the evaluation and exploration of mineral exploration properties in four geographic regions: Canada, United States, Panama and Mexico. The Company's long-lived assets are as follows:

	Canada	US	Panama	Mexico	Total
<i>As at June 30, 2018</i>					
Reclamation deposits	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 196,914	\$ -	\$ 196,914
Equipment	12,698	-	164,081	64,211	240,990
Exploration and evaluation assets	-	564,502	121,514,198	58,661,911	180,740,611
	\$ 12,698	\$ 564,502	\$ 121,875,193	\$ 58,726,122	\$ 181,178,515
<i>As at December 31, 2017</i>					
Reclamation deposits	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 188,259	\$ -	\$ 188,259
Equipment	10,475	-	218,967	4,875	234,317
Exploration and evaluation assets	-	-	112,548,573	52,012,078	164,560,651
	\$ 10,475	\$ -	\$ 112,955,799	\$ 52,016,953	\$ 164,983,227

ORLA MINING LTD.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

14. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the evaluation and exploration of its mineral exploration properties and to maintain a flexible capital structure, which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk. In the management of capital, the Company includes the components of share capital.

There were no changes to the Company policy for capital management during the six months ended June 30, 2018.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue new shares, acquire or dispose of assets, or adjust the amount of cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments. In order to maximize ongoing development efforts, the Company does not pay out dividends. The Company and its subsidiaries are not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company's investment policy is to invest its excess cash in very low risk financial instruments such as term deposits or by holding funds in high yield savings accounts with major Canadian banks. By using this strategy, the Company preserves its cash resources and is able to marginally increase these resources through the yields on these investments. The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks, which include currency risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and interest rate risk.

The Company expects that its current capital resources will be sufficient to fund its present operational commitments and working capital needs for the coming twelve months.

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

a) Fair value

The carrying values of sales taxes recoverable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values due to the relatively short period to maturity of those financial instruments.

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the consolidated statements of financial position are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and

Level 3: Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

As at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the financial instrument recorded at fair value on the statement of financial position is cash which is measured using Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy.

Set out below are the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities by category:

ORLA MINING LTD.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)****For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)****a) Fair value (continued)**

<i>As at June 30, 2018</i>		FVTPL		Amortized cost		FVTOCI
Financial assets:						
Cash	\$	26,929,518	\$	-	\$	-
Sales taxes recoverable		-		58,746		-
Financial liabilities:						
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		-		2,075,533		-
Loan payable		-		2,624,471		-
<hr/>						
<i>As at December 31, 2017</i>		FVTPL		Amortized cost		FVTOCI
Financial assets:						
Cash	\$	6,142,278	\$	-	\$	-
Sales taxes recoverable		-		148,915		-
Financial liabilities:						
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		-		2,256,759		-
Loan payable		-		-		-

b) Financial risk managementCredit risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to financial instruments fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's exposure to credit risk includes cash and sales taxes recoverable.

The Company's cash is held at a large Canadian financial institution in interest bearing accounts. The Company has no investments in asset-backed commercial paper.

The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying value of its financial assets.

Management believes that the credit risk related to its cash and sales taxes recoverable is negligible.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments. The Company manages liquidity by maintaining adequate cash balances to meet liabilities as they become due.

The Company maintained sufficient cash at June 30, 2018 in the amount of \$26,929,518 in order to meet short-term operating requirements. At June 30, 2018, the Company had accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$2,075,533. All accounts payable and accrued liabilities are current.

Market risk

The significant market risks to which the Company is exposed are interest rate risk, currency risk and commodity price risk.

ORLA MINING LTD.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)****For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)****b) Financial risk management (continued)**Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's cash and cash equivalents are held mainly in high yield saving accounts and term deposits and therefore there is currently minimal interest rate risk. Because of the short-term nature of these financial instruments, fluctuations in market rates do not have a significant impact on estimated fair values as of June 30, 2018.

The Company's interest rate risk principally arises from the interest rate impact of interest earned on cash. A 1% change in interest rates on cash and cash equivalents outstanding at June 30, 2018 would result in approximately \$270,000 change to the Company's net loss for the six months ended June 30, 2018.

The Company's loan payable is not subject to interest rate risk as it is non-interest bearing and only payable upon declaration of commercial production at the Camino Rojo Project.

Currency risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk to the extent that monetary assets and liabilities held by the Company are not denominated in Canadian dollars. The Company has not entered into any foreign currency contracts to mitigate this risk.

The Company's cash, sales taxes recoverable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities are held in Canadian Dollars ("CAD"), US Dollars ("USD") and Mexican Peso ("MXN"); therefore, USD and MXN accounts are subject to fluctuation against the Canadian dollar.

The Company had the following balances in foreign currency as at June 30, 2018:

	in Canadian dollars	in US dollars	in MXN
Cash	\$ 21,189,954	\$ 4,269,954	2,037,027
Sales taxes recoverable	42,854	12,106	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(477,166)	(1,014,782)	(4,042,480)
Loan payable	-	-	(39,854,699)
Total foreign currencies	20,755,642	3,267,278	(41,860,152)
Foreign currency rate	1.000	1.3128	0.0659
Equivalent to Canadian dollars	\$ 20,755,642	\$ 4,289,152	\$ (2,756,533)

Based on the above net exposures as at June 30, 2018, and assuming that all other variables remain constant, a 10% appreciation or depreciation of the CAD against the USD and MXN would increase/decrease profit or loss by approximately \$15,000.

Commodity price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices. The Company's ability to raise capital to fund exploration and development activities may be subject to risks associated with fluctuations in the market price of commodities. The Company is not exposed to significant other price risk.

ORLA MINING LTD.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to June 30, 2018

- Pursuant to the Agreement with Goldcorp, the Company received an additional MXN 43,146,831 pesos by way of an interest-free loan on July 27, 2018, for the annual landholding costs on the Camino Rojo project.
- 38,000 stock options expired unexercised.